OFFICE OF COUNTY CLERK

June 29, 2018

The Board of Brown County Commissioners met in regular session with the following members present: Dwight Kruse and Keith Olsen. Also present were County Clerk, Melissa Gormley, and Deputy County Clerk, Dawn Boyles. County Attorney Kevin Hill was present for a portion of the meeting. Keith Olsen opened the meeting at 8:10 a.m.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS

The June 29, 2018 month-end claims were approved as follows:

001 General	\$79,540.18
103 Road & Bridge	129,363.64
121 Health	14,500.00
123 Historical Society	4,166.66
125 Employee Benefit	70,936.68
127 Election	4,238.86
129 Extension	8,150.00
131 Mental Health	5,850.00
133 Developmental Services	2,254.33
143 Appraiser	602.68
145 Ambulance	8,391.66
147 Noxious Weed	1,016.46
151 Alcohol	7,286.98
155 Diversion	690.19
160 911 SB50	2,805.62
165 ACC	3,594.11
167 JJCR	5,587.06
168 Reinvestment Grant	350.18
201 Services for Elderly	3,927.88
211 Solid Waste	46,709.06
909 Payroll	330.33
TOTAL	\$400,292.56

ROAD & BRIDGE

Motion by Keith Olsen to donate two loads of rock to City of Horton for the south entry of the civic arena. Seconded by Dwight Kruse. Motion carried.

TREASURER

Brown County Treasurer, Cheryl Lippold, presented the Treasurer's report for the county bank balances. Lippold also discussed the front counter clerk position that is open in her office.

NEMAHA-BROWN BRIDGE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Brown County Clerk, Melissa Gormley, presented the Bridge Maintenance Agreement between Nemaha County and Brown County for the Commission's approval. Motion by Dwight Kruse to approve the agreement. Seconded by Keith Olsen. Motion carried.

MINUTES

Motion by Dwight Kruse to approve the June 25, 2018, minutes. Seconded by Keith Olsen. Motion carried.

TAX CHANGE ORDERS

Tax Change orders 2017-95 through 2017-104 were signed and approved.

NEK MULTI COUNTY HEALTH

Kristina Romine, NEK Multi County Health Director of Operations, presented a new quote for carpet installation at the NEK Multi County Health Office. Motion by Keith Olsen to approve Chris Williams bid of \$4,000.00 for carpet removal and carpet installation and approve the bid of Carpet Plus of \$9,611.95 for the flooring. Seconded by Dwight Kruse. Motion carried.

KWORCC

Brown County Clerk, Melissa Gormley, presented the KWORCC Inspection for the Commission's signatures.

Motion by Keith Olsen to adjourn. Seconded by Dwight Kruse. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 9:14 a.m. The next meeting will be held Monday, July 2, 2018.

APPROVED BY:

MELISSA GORMLEY, COUNTY CLERK

STEVE ROBERTS, CHAIRMAN (ABSENT)

KEITH OLSEN, MEMBER

DWIGHT A. KRUSE, MEMBER